




May 29, 1996

Suzanne Wierbinski

Chief of Staff for 

 Honorable Martha M. Escutia

Assemblymember, Fiftieth District 

State Capitol, Fourth Floor

P.O. Box 942849

Sacramento, CA  94249-0001






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-96-168

Dear Ms. Wierbinski:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Assemblymember Martha M. Escutia regarding provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") regulating the receipt of "gifts" and "contributions."  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


Will payments made by the Latino Issues Forum in connection with a Medi-cal managed care community forum, which will be cosponsored by the Assemblymember, be reportable gifts or contributions to the Assemblymember?

CONCLUSION


The payments made in connection with the Medi-cal managed care community forum will not be reportable gifts or contributions to the Assemblymember.

FACTS


Assemblymember Escutia has agreed to be a cosponsor, with the Latino Issues Forum, a nonprofit entity, and the Latino Legislative Caucus, of a Medi-cal managed care community briefing.  The one-day event will address Medi-cal's transition from "fee for service" to managed care in Los Angeles County and will specifically focus on the impact that this transition may have on Latino consumers.  


The purpose of the briefing is to alert, educate and encourage greater participation from Latino community leaders in determining the development and ultimate outcome of Los Angeles County's Two Plan Medi-Cal Managed Care Model.  The Assemblymember is a member of the Assembly Health Committee.


According to our telephone conversation of May 20, 1996, the Assemblymember's involvement has been limited to making opening remarks and assisting in arranging other speakers for the event. In addition, she is listed in the announcements for the event as a cosponsor and speaker.

ANALYSIS


As we have discussed in previous letters to you, generally, a payment received by an officeholder, or made at the behest of an officeholder, is considered a gift or contribution unless the officeholder provides consideration of equal or greater value in exchange for the payment.


You have asked about payments that are being made by the Latino Issues Forum, and others, in connection with an event that the Assemblymember has agreed to cosponsor.  As we discussed in the past, we need only consider payments received by the Assemblymember or payments made at the Assemblymember's behest.


You stated that most of the payments made for the event were being made by the Latino Issues Forum and were not made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with, at the request or suggestion of, or with the express, prior consent of" the Assemblymember.  (Regulation 18225.7(a).)


The Assemblymember has, however, assisted in arranging speakers.  We have advised in prior letters that payments made in connection with speakers who are employees of public agencies would not be contributions to the Assemblymember so long as the event was not "campaign" related.  "Campaign activities" are delineated in Regulation 18420 to include such items as arranging a campaign event, acting in the capacity of the campaign manager or soliciting, receiving or acknowledging contributions.  The event in question is not a campaign event, thus no contribution will result.


With respect to employees of private entities, Regulation 18423 describes when payments for the personal services of private employees may be considered a campaign contribution or expenditure.  Based on your facts, the speakers would not be rendering their services for political purposes, as defined in Regulation 18423(b).


Finally, with respect to payments for advertising the event which will include a reference to the Assemblymember, we have advised that such payments will not be considered contributions if they meet the requirements of Regulation 18215(c)(4).  (See, Napolitano Advice Letter, No. A-96-112, and Gastelum Advice Letter, No. A-96-113.)  Regulation 18215(c)(4) provides that communications are not contributions if they do not contain express advocacy, do not make reference to the candidate's candidacy for elective office or the candidate's opponent for elective office and do not solicit contributions.  This same exception would apply under your facts.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

